
RESOLUTION NO. 269 

 

AMENDING THE 2018 BUDGET TO ACCEPT FUNDING FOR THE 

ASSESSMENT OF THE CAPABILITY OF THE CAPITAL DISTRICT YOUTH 

CENTER TO HANDLE ADDITIONAL POPULATION DUE TO PASSAGE OF 

THE RAISE THE AGE LAW 

 

 Introduced:  6/11/18 

 By Audit and Finance Committee and Ms. McKnight: 

 

WHEREAS, The State of New York passed the Raise the Age Law which will 

reduce the number of minors treated as adults in the criminal justice system but 

increase the number of minors housed in youth facilities, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Capital District Youth Center’s capability to handle the 

additional population that has been removed from the adult criminal justice system 

needs to assessed, and  

 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Management and Budget has requested a 

budget amendment to accept funding from the counties utilizing the facility to pay 

for services to be provided under a previously approved contact with SMRT 

Architects to assess that capability, now, therefore be it 

 

RESOLVED, That the 2018 General Services Building Services Budget is 

amended as follows: 

 

 Increase Revenue Account A2770 Unclassified Revenues by $48,000 

 

Increase Appropriation Account A1620.4 by $48,000 by increasing Line Item 

A1620 4 4406 Fees for Services by $48,000 

 

and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/11/18 

 


